
Carson-Newman (6-3 , 5-3) -vs- Newberry (9-1 , 8-1)
11/08/2025 at Newberry, South Carolina (Setzler Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 01:01 PM   End of Game: 04:07 PM   Duration: 03:05
Referee: Boyd,Todd   Line Judge: Rhodes,Ben   Side Judge: Plaster,Scott   Umpire: Tillotson,Brian
Back Judge: Gilbert,Zack   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Hardin,Art   Field Judge: Ramirez,Homar
Temperature: 71   Weather: Sunny

Date: 11/08/2025
Site: Newberry, South Carolina (Setzler Field)
Attendance: 3,278

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
CNC 7 0 7 7 21
NEW 7 0 0 21 28

Qtr Time Scoring Play CNC NEW

1st 09:59
NEW - Desaussure,Keith 13 yd pass from Charpia,Reed (Nettles,Burke kick) 8 plays, 75 yards, TOP
05:01 0 7

1st 04:33 CNC - Whitson,Zane 5 yd run (Smith,Bennett kick), 9 plays, 65 yards, TOP 05:26 7 7
3rd 05:04 CNC - Gleaton,Tedros 1 yd run (Smith,Bennett kick), 11 plays, 76 yards, TOP 05:30 14 7

4th 12:29
NEW - Dorsey Jr.,Rico 3 yd pass from Charpia,Reed (Nettles,Burke kick) 8 plays, 94 yards, TOP
04:24 14 14

4th 06:50 NEW - Norris,Jonah 3 yd run (Nettles,Burke kick), 9 plays, 75 yards, TOP 03:51 14 21
4th 02:41 CNC - Gleaton,Tedros 5 yd run (Smith,Bennett kick), 8 plays, 75 yards, TOP 04:09 21 21

4th 01:48
NEW - Washington,Keshon 70 yd pass from Charpia,Reed (Nettles,Burke kick) 2 plays, 77 yards,
TOP 00:48 21 28



Team Statistics CNC NEW
FIRST DOWNS 24 19
    Rushing 18 8
    Passing 5 11
    Penalty 1 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 285 145
    Attempts 52 24
    Avg. Per Rush 5.5 6.0
    Rushing TDs 3 1
    Yards Gained 306 150
    Yds. Lost 21 5
NET YARDS Passing 92 282
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 8-20-1 22-30-0
    Avg. / Att. 4.6 9.4
    Avg. / Comp. 11.5 12.8
    TDs 0 3
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 377 427
    Plays 72 54
    Avg. / Play 5.2 7.9
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 4-21 7-52
PUNTS-YARDS 5-203 4-151
    Avg. / Punt 40.6 37.8
    Net / Punt 36.4 37.8
    Inside 20 1 1
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 3
KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-255 5-314
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 63.8 62.8
    Net Yards / Kickoff 44.3 46.2
    Touchbacks 3 3
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 3-21-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return NaN 7.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 1-23-0 1-18-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 23.0 18.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 30:19 29:41
        1st Quarter 6:47 8:13
        2nd Quarter 7:00 8:00
        3rd Quarter 8:47 6:13
        4th Quarter 7:45 7:15
    3rd Down Conversions 7 of 14 6 of 11
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 1 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 3-4
        Touchdowns 3-4 3-4
        Field Goals 0-4 0-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-1 0-0
    PAT: Total - Made 3-3 4-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Carson-Newman Newberry

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Whitson,Zane 3 6 51 0 0 36 0
Gleaton,Tedros 5 14 41 0 1 15 0
Totals 8 20 92 0 1 36 0

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Charpia,Reed 21 29 267 3 0 70 1
Desaussure,Keith 1 1 15 0 0 15 0
Totals 22 30 282 3 0 70 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Ferguson,Cam 4 70 0 70 0 17 17.5
Gleaton,Tedros 14 83 14 69 2 48 4.9
Sullins,Jayden 18 69 3 66 0 12 3.7
McCoy,Kayden 1 25 0 25 0 13 25.0
Griffin,Jaden 4 20 0 20 0 9 5.0
Whitson,Zane 8 16 4 12 1 5 1.5
Washington,Keithan 1 11 0 11 0 11 11.0
Mattison,Jacob 0 9 0 9 0 9 0.0
Bradley,Don 2 3 0 3 0 3 1.5
Totals 52 306 21 285 3 48 5.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Brunson,Kenmane 7 47 1 46 0 14 6.6
Norris,Jonah 8 37 0 37 1 17 4.6
Charpia,Reed 4 32 1 31 0 25 7.8
Martin,Ja'Corey 0 17 0 17 0 17 0.0
Spells,Quez 4 17 0 17 0 6 4.3
Desaussure,Keith 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Totals 24 150 5 145 1 25 6.0

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Meeks,Cade 1 36 0 36
Washington,Galen 2 20 0 15
Carroll,Jeremiah 1 15 0 15
Bradley,Don 1 11 0 11
Ferguson,Cam 1 9 0 9
Sullins,Jayden 2 1 0 1
Totals 8 92 0 36

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Washington,Keshon 1 70 1 70
Coleman,DeAndre 4 57 0 18
Desaussure,Keith 4 54 1 21
Dorsey Jr.,Rico 3 52 1 43
Charpia,Reed 1 15 0 15
Young V,Will 1 13 0 13
Reid,Troy 1 11 0 11
Spells,Quez 3 10 0 9
Norris,Jonah 2 5 0 4
Martin,Ja'Corey 1 1 0 1
Bethea,KyHeim 0 0 0 0
Leaphart,Gray 0 0 0 0
Brunson,Kenmane 1 -6 0 0
Totals 22 282 3 70

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Campbell,Grayson 5 203 40.6 46 1 0 0
Totals 5 203 40.6 46 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Nettles,Burke 4 151 37.8 48 1 0 0
Totals 4 151 37.8 48 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Ferguson,Cam 0 0 0 1 23 23 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 1 23 23 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

McFadden,Avery 3 21 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spells,Quez 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Jones,Santory 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 3 21 14 1 18 18 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Smith,Bennett 2nd 00:00 53
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Smith,Bennett 4 255 3 0 63.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Nettles,Burke 5 314 3 1 62.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Carson-Newman Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Blakely,Jerron 5 3 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Temple,Cruz 5 2 7 0.5/1 0.5/1 — —/— - — — —
Baker,Champ 5 — 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Mason,Martavis 3 1 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Brown,Mekhi 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lemon,Terry 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jones,Jet 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mellien,Rich 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Winston,Javian 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thornton,DJ 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scott,Luke 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
McClain,Dedrick — 2 2 0.5/— 0.5/— — —/— - — — 1
Dumezil,Brandon 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ferguson,Cam 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hollis,Dre'von 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mattison,Jacob 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Woods,Fortune 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bohleber,Isaac 1 — 1 1.0/6 —/— — —/— - — — —
Olarinde,Jimi — 1 1 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gleaton,Tedros — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Whitson,Zane — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Bennett — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 34 16 50.0 4.0/9 1.0/1 — —/— - 2 — 3

Newberry Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Blandin,Jamar 6 4 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Jones,Santory 8 2 10 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Williams,Devron 3 5 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Stradford,Jalen 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Smith,Charles 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Eason,Jaydon 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Kinard,Jaden 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Peterson,Quan 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Phillips,Tre 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sexton,Jonathan 2 1 3 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — 2
Bethea,KyHeim 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harris,Jaevion — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 3
Vereen,Elijah 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Willis,Trevaris 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brigman,Jhyree — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Geer,Myquan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harris,Jair 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jeffries,Jay — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Morrison,Jaiden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Desaussure,Keith — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dorsey Jr.,Rico — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nettles,Burke — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Norris,Jonah — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Washington,Keshon — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 44 22 66.0 1.0/3 —/0 — —/— 1-0 2 — 8



Drive Chart
 
 
Carson-Newman

Newberry

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st CNC35 09:59 KO NEW0 04:33 TD 9-65 05:26
1st CNC31 02:25 PUNT CNC34 01:04 PUNT 3-3 01:21
2nd CNC2 09:02 DOWNS CNC20 04:37 PUNT 8-18 04:25
2nd CNC2 02:35 PUNT NEW36 00:00 FGA 11-62 02:35
3rd CNC18 14:52 KO CNC22 13:25 PUNT 3-4 01:27
3rd CNC24 10:34 PUNT NEW0 05:04 TD 11-76 05:30
3rd CNC39 03:35 PUNT CNC47 01:53 PUNT 3-8 01:42
4th CNC25 12:29 KO CNC44 10:41 PUNT 4-19 01:48
4th CNC25 06:50 KO NEW0 02:41 TD 8-75 04:09
4th CNC25 01:48 KO NEW12 00:00 INT 13-63 01:48

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NEW25 15:00 KO CNC0 09:59 TD 8-75 05:01
1st NEW25 04:33 KO NEW33 02:25 PUNT 3-8 02:08
1st NEW35 01:04 PUNT CNC2 09:02 DOWNS 13-63 07:02
2nd NEW43 04:37 PUNT CNC50 02:35 PUNT 3-7 02:02
3rd NEW37 13:25 PUNT NEW44 10:34 PUNT 5-7 02:51
3rd NEW25 05:04 KO NEW26 03:35 PUNT 3-1 01:29
3rd NEW6 01:53 PUNT CNC0 12:29 TD 8-94 04:24
4th NEW25 10:41 PUNT CNC0 06:50 TD 9-75 03:51
4th NEW23 02:36 KO CNC0 01:48 TD 2-77 00:48



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Carson-Newman wins toss and defers; NEW will receive; CNC will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Smith,Bennett
kickoff 65 yards to the NEW00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Newberry at 15:00
1st and 10 at NEW25 Newberry drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at NEW25 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short left to Coleman,DeAndre caught at NEW28, for 13 yards

to the NEW38 (Temple,Cruz), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW38 No Huddle-Shotgun Brunson,Kenmane rush middle for 13 yards gain to the CNC49 (Mellien,Rich; Jones,Jet), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC49 No Huddle-Shotgun Brunson,Kenmane rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CNC47 (Mason,Martavis).
2nd and 8 at CNC47 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short right to Dorsey Jr.,Rico caught at CNC44, for 6 yards to

the CNC41 (Blakely,Jerron ; Lemon,Terry).
3rd and 2 at CNC41 Norris,Jonah rush middle for 17 yards gain to the CNC24 (Jones,Jet), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC24 No Huddle-Shotgun Brunson,Kenmane rush right for 10 yards gain to the CNC14 (Temple,Cruz), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC14 No Huddle-Shotgun Brunson,Kenmane rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CNC13 (Dumezil,Brandon;

Lemon,Terry).
2nd and 9 at CNC13 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short left to Desaussure,Keith caught at CNC01, for 13 yards to

the CNC00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:59, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC3 Nettles,Burke kick attempt good (H: Gray,Coleman, LS: Murtaugh,Bradley).
1st and 10 at NEW35 Nettles,Burke kickoff 59 yards to the CNC06, out of bounds at CNC06.
1st and 10 at NEW35 CNC ball on CNC35.

Carson-Newman 0-7 Newberry

Carson-Newman at 09:59
1st and 10 at CNC35 Carson-Newman drive start at 09:59.
1st and 10 at CNC35 No Huddle Whitson,Zane pass complete short left to Carroll,Jeremiah caught at CNC44, for 15 yards to the

CNC50 (Jones,Santory), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW50 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NEW46 (Brigman,Jhyree) PENALTY NEW Offside

(Brigman,Jhyree) 5 yards from NEW50 to NEW45. NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at NEW45 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 12 yards gain to the NEW33 (Jones,Santory), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW33 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NEW29 (Eason,Jaydon).
2nd and 6 at NEW29 PENALTY NEW Offside (Stradford,Jalen) 5 yards from NEW29 to NEW24. NO PLAY.
2nd and 1 at NEW24 No Huddle Griffin,Jaden rush right for 1 yard gain to the NEW23 (Williams,Devron), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW23 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NEW17 (Harris,Jair).
2nd and 4 at NEW17 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NEW15 (Williams,Devron; Blandin,Jamar).
3rd and 2 at NEW15 No Huddle Whitson,Zane rush right for 2 yards gain to the NEW13 (Blandin,Jamar), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW13 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush right for 6 yards gain to the NEW07 (Phillips,Tre).
2nd and 4 at NEW7 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NEW05 (Eason,Jaydon) PENALTY NEW Offside

(Brigman,Jhyree) 2 yards from NEW07 to NEW05. NO PLAY.
2nd and 2 at NEW5 No Huddle Whitson,Zane rush middle for 5 yards gain to the NEW00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:33, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW3 Smith,Bennett kick attempt good (H: Campbell,Grayson, LS: Shoaf,Brendan).
1st and 10 at NEW25 Timeout Other, clock 04:33.
1st and 10 at CNC35 Smith,Bennett kickoff 65 yards to the NEW00, Touchback.

Carson-Newman 7-7 Newberry

Newberry at 04:33
1st and 10 at NEW25 Newberry drive start at 04:33.
1st and 10 at NEW25 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short left to Spells,Quez caught at NEW22, for 2 yards to the

NEW27 (Temple,Cruz), out of bounds.
2nd and 8 at NEW27 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Jonah rush right for 2 yards gain to the NEW29 (Temple,Cruz; Scott,Luke).
3rd and 6 at NEW29 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short right to Norris,Jonah caught at NEW32, for 4 yards to the

NEW33 (Winston,Javian).
4th and 2 at NEW33 Nettles,Burke punt 36 yards to the CNC31 fair catch by Meeks,Cade at CNC31.

Carson-Newman at 02:25
1st and 10 at CNC31 Carson-Newman drive start at 02:25.
1st and 10 at CNC31 No Huddle Ferguson,Cam rush right for 6 yards gain to the CNC37 (Jones,Santory), out of bounds.
2nd and 4 at CNC37 No Huddle Whitson,Zane pass incomplete deep right to Bradley,Don thrown to NEW35.
3rd and 4 at CNC37 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 3 yards loss to the CNC34 (Sexton,Jonathan).
4th and 7 at CNC34 Campbell,Grayson punt 31 yards to the NEW35, out of bounds at NEW35.

Newberry at 01:04
1st and 10 at NEW35 Newberry drive start at 01:04.
1st and 10 at NEW35 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass incomplete short left to Leaphart,Gray thrown to CNC48.



2nd and 10 at NEW35 No Huddle-Shotgun Spells,Quez rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NEW41 (Mason,Martavis).
3rd and 4 at NEW41 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed rush middle for 7 yards gain to the NEW48 (Brown,Mekhi), 1ST DOWN.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Carson-Newman 7-7 Newberry

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 10 at NEW48 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NEW48 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short right to Spells,Quez caught at NEW42, for 1 yard loss to

the NEW47 (Baker,Champ).
2nd and 11 at NEW47 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short left to Desaussure,Keith caught at CNC47, for 6 yards to

the CNC47 (Temple,Cruz).
3rd and 5 at CNC47 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short right to Coleman,DeAndre caught at CNC40, for 18 yards

to the CNC29 (Winston,Javian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC29 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short right to Reid,Troy caught at CNC20, for 11 yards to the

CNC18 (Mason,Martavis), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC18 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short right to Norris,Jonah caught at CNC17, for 1 yard to the

CNC17 (Lemon,Terry).
2nd and 9 at CNC17 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short left to Young V,Will caught at CNC13, for 13 yards to the

CNC04 (Blakely,Jerron ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 4 at CNC4 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Jonah rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CNC03 (Blakely,Jerron ; McClain,Dedrick).
2nd and 3 at CNC3 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Jonah rush right for 1 yard gain to the CNC02 (Woods,Fortune).
3rd and 2 at CNC2 Timeout Newberry, clock 09:47.
3rd and 2 at CNC2 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Jonah rush middle for 0 yards to the CNC02 (Brown,Mekhi; Blakely,Jerron ).
4th and 2 at CNC2 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass incomplete short left to Norris,Jonah thrown to CNC00 broken up by

Baker,Champ QB hurried by McClain,Dedrick, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Carson-Newman at 09:02
1st and 10 at CNC2 Carson-Newman drive start at 09:02.
1st and 10 at CNC2 PENALTY CNC False Start (Bertucci,Henry) 1 yard from CNC02 to CNC01. NO PLAY.
1st and 11 at CNC1 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush left for 6 yards gain to the CNC07 (Bethea,KyHeim; Jeffries,Jay).
2nd and 5 at CNC7 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush left for 3 yards gain to the CNC10 (Geer,Myquan).
3rd and 2 at CNC10 No Huddle-Shotgun Whitson,Zane rush left for 3 yards gain to the CNC13 (Bethea,KyHeim), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC13 No Huddle Whitson,Zane rush left for 0 yards to the CNC13 (Eason,Jaydon; Harris,Jaevion).
2nd and 10 at CNC13 No Huddle Washington,Keithan rush left for 11 yards gain to the CNC24 (Peterson,Quan), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC24 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CNC25 (Stradford,Jalen).
2nd and 9 at CNC25 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush left for 0 yards to the CNC25 (Kinard,Jaden), out of bounds.
3rd and 9 at CNC25 PENALTY CNC False Start (Bertucci,Henry) 5 yards from CNC25 to CNC20. NO PLAY.
3rd and 14 at CNC20 No Huddle-Shotgun Whitson,Zane pass incomplete short left to Carroll,Jeremiah thrown to CNC38 QB hurried by

Harris,Jaevion.
4th and 14 at CNC20 Campbell,Grayson punt 37 yards to the NEW43.

Newberry at 04:37
1st and 10 at NEW43 Newberry drive start at 04:37.
2nd and 11 at NEW42 Timeout Other, clock 04:37.
1st and 10 at NEW43 No Huddle-Shotgun Brunson,Kenmane rush left for 1 yard loss to the NEW42 (Mason,Martavis; Olarinde,Jimi).
2nd and 11 at NEW42 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short right to Brunson,Kenmane caught at NEW36, for 6 yards

loss to the NEW36 QB hurried by Mason,Martavis (Bohleber,Isaac).
3rd and 17 at NEW36 No Huddle-Shotgun Brunson,Kenmane rush right for 14 yards gain to the NEW50 (Baker,Champ).
4th and 3 at CNC50 Nettles,Burke punt 48 yards to the CNC02, out of bounds at CNC02.

Carson-Newman at 02:35
1st and 10 at CNC2 Carson-Newman drive start at 02:35.
1st and 10 at CNC2 No Huddle Whitson,Zane rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CNC05 (Blandin,Jamar; Williams,Devron).
2nd and 7 at CNC5 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
2nd and 7 at CNC5 No Huddle Whitson,Zane rush left for 2 yards loss to the CNC03 lateral to Ferguson,Cam for 7 yards gain to the

CNC10 (Stradford,Jalen), out of bounds.
3rd and 2 at CNC10 No Huddle-Shotgun Whitson,Zane rush right for 3 yards gain to the CNC13 (Blandin,Jamar), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC13 No Huddle Whitson,Zane pass complete deep middle to Meeks,Cade caught at CNC46, for 36 yards to the CNC49

(Peterson,Quan), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY NEW Offside declined.
1st and 10 at CNC49 No Huddle Whitson,Zane rush left for 2 yards loss to the CNC47 lateral to Mattison,Jacob for 9 yards gain to the

NEW44 (Blandin,Jamar).
2nd and 3 at NEW44 Timeout Carson-Newman, clock 01:13.
2nd and 3 at NEW44 No Huddle Whitson,Zane pass incomplete short right to Ferguson,Cam thrown to NEW33.
3rd and 3 at NEW44 No Huddle Bradley,Don rush left for 3 yards gain to the NEW41 (Blandin,Jamar), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW41 No Huddle McCoy,Kayden rush right for 1 yard gain to the NEW40 (Blandin,Jamar).
2nd and 9 at NEW40 Timeout Carson-Newman, clock 00:52.
2nd and 9 at NEW40 No Huddle-Shotgun Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NEW36 (Smith,Charles).
3rd and 5 at NEW36 Timeout Carson-Newman, clock 00:44.
3rd and 5 at NEW36 No Huddle Whitson,Zane pass complete short right to Sullins,Jayden caught at NEW36, for 0 yards to the NEW36

(Stradford,Jalen).
4th and 5 at NEW36 Timeout Newberry, clock 00:02.



4th and 5 at NEW36 Smith,Bennett field goal attempt from 53 yards NO GOOD (H: Campbell,Grayson, LS: Shoaf,Brendan), clock
00:00.

1st and GOAL at NEW35 Carson-Newman drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at NEW36 End of game, clock 00:00.

 
Start of 2nd Half

CNC will receive; NEW will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Nettles,Burke kickoff 60 yards to the CNC05
Ferguson,Cam return 45 yards to the NEW50 (Nettles,Burke), out of bounds PENALTY CNC Holding 10 yards from CNC28 to CNC18. CNC ball
on CNC18. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Carson-Newman 7-7 Newberry

Carson-Newman at 14:52
1st and 10 at CNC18 Carson-Newman drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at CNC18 No Huddle-Shotgun Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CNC21 (Phillips,Tre).
2nd and 7 at CNC21 No Huddle-Shotgun Griffin,Jaden rush right for 1 yard gain to the CNC22 (Jones,Santory), out of bounds.
3rd and 6 at CNC22 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros pass incomplete short left to Meeks,Cade thrown to CNC34 broken up by

Stradford,Jalen.
4th and 6 at CNC22 Campbell,Grayson punt 46 yards to the NEW32 McFadden,Avery return 5 yards to the NEW37, out of bounds at

NEW37.

Newberry at 13:25
1st and 10 at NEW37 Newberry drive start at 13:25.
1st and 10 at NEW37 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass incomplete deep left to Bethea,KyHeim thrown to CNC41 broken up by

Lemon,Terry.
2nd and 10 at NEW37 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short middle to Desaussure,Keith caught at CNC49, for 14 yards

to the CNC49, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC49 PENALTY NEW False Start (Ventry,Vance) 5 yards from CNC49 to NEW46. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at NEW46 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short left to Coleman,DeAndre caught at CNC42, for 12 yards to

the CNC42 (Baker,Champ), out of bounds.
2nd and 3 at CNC42 No Huddle-Shotgun Spells,Quez rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CNC41 (Dumezil,Brandon).
3rd and 2 at CNC41 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short left to Norris,Jonah caught at CNC41, for 1 yard to the

CNC40 (Lemon,Terry), out of bounds PENALTY NEW Pass Interference (Dorsey Jr.,Rico) 15 yards from CNC41 to
NEW44. NO PLAY.

3rd and 17 at NEW44 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass incomplete deep middle to Desaussure,Keith thrown to CNC35.
4th and 17 at NEW44 Nettles,Burke punt 32 yards to the CNC24 fair catch by Meeks,Cade at CNC24.

Carson-Newman at 10:34
1st and 10 at CNC24 Carson-Newman drive start at 10:34.
1st and 10 at CNC38 Timeout Other, clock 10:34.
1st and 10 at CNC24 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros rush right for 3 yards loss to the CNC21 lateral to Ferguson,Cam for 17 yards gain to

the CNC38 (Jones,Santory), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC38 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 6 yards gain to the CNC44 (Sexton,Jonathan).
2nd and 4 at CNC44 No Huddle Ferguson,Cam rush right for 9 yards gain to the NEW47 (Jones,Santory), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW47 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros pass incomplete deep left to Meeks,Cade thrown to NEW11 QB hurried by

Sexton,Jonathan and Blandin,Jamar.
2nd and 10 at NEW47 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros rush right for 3 yards loss to the NEW50 lateral to McCoy,Kayden for 11 yards gain to

the NEW39 (Willis,Trevaris), out of bounds.
3rd and 2 at NEW39 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros rush right for 3 yards gain to the NEW36 (Blandin,Jamar; Brigman,Jhyree),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW36 No Huddle Ferguson,Cam rush right for 7 yards gain to the NEW29 (Williams,Devron), out of bounds.
2nd and 3 at NEW29 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros rush left for 18 yards gain to the NEW11 (Jones,Santory; Kinard,Jaden), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW11 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros rush right for 4 yards loss to the NEW15 lateral to McCoy,Kayden for 13 yards gain to

the NEW02 (Willis,Trevaris).
2nd and 1 at NEW2 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NEW01 (Smith,Charles), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 1 at NEW1 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NEW00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:04.
1st and 10 at NEW3 Smith,Bennett kick attempt good (H: Campbell,Grayson, LS: Shoaf,Brendan).
1st and 10 at CNC35 Smith,Bennett kickoff 65 yards to the NEW00, Touchback.

Carson-Newman 14-7 Newberry

Newberry at 05:04
1st and 10 at NEW25 Newberry drive start at 05:04.
1st and 10 at NEW25 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass incomplete short left to Coleman,DeAndre thrown to NEW42.
2nd and 10 at NEW25 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed rush right for 0 yards to the NEW25 (Blakely,Jerron ).
3rd and 10 at NEW25 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short middle to Martin,Ja'Corey caught at NEW26, for 1 yard to

the NEW26 (Mellien,Rich).
4th and 9 at NEW26 Nettles,Burke punt 35 yards to the CNC39 fair catch by Meeks,Cade at CNC39.

Carson-Newman at 03:35
1st and 10 at CNC39 Carson-Newman drive start at 03:35.



1st and 10 at CNC39 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros rush middle for 5 yards gain to the CNC44 (Eason,Jaydon).
2nd and 5 at CNC44 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CNC46 (Williams,Devron; Blandin,Jamar).
3rd and 3 at CNC46 No Huddle Griffin,Jaden rush right for 1 yard gain to the CNC47 (Williams,Devron; Harris,Jaevion).
4th and 2 at CNC47 Campbell,Grayson punt 44 yards to the NEW09 McFadden,Avery return 2 yards to the NEW11 (Mattison,Jacob),

out of bounds PENALTY NEW Holding (Vereen,Elijah) 5 yards from NEW11 to NEW06.
4th and 2 at CNC47 NEW ball on NEW6.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Newberry at 01:53
1st and 10 at NEW6 Newberry drive start at 01:53.
1st and 10 at NEW6 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass incomplete short left to Dorsey Jr.,Rico thrown to NEW09 QB hurried by

Scott,Luke.
2nd and 10 at NEW6 No Huddle-Shotgun Spells,Quez rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NEW10 (Temple,Cruz).
3rd and 6 at NEW10 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed rush right for 25 yards gain to the NEW35, out of bounds at NEW35, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW35 No Huddle-Shotgun Desaussure,Keith rush left for 3 yards loss to the NEW32 lateral to Martin,Ja'Corey for 17

yards gain to the NEW49, out of bounds at NEW49, 1ST DOWN.
Carson-Newman 14-7 Newberry

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at NEW49 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NEW49 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete deep middle to Dorsey Jr.,Rico caught at CNC12, for 43 yards to

the CNC08 (Baker,Champ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at CNC8 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed sacked for loss of 1 yard to the CNC09 (Temple,Cruz, McClain,Dedrick).
2nd and 9 at CNC9 No Huddle-Shotgun Spells,Quez rush left for 6 yards gain to the CNC03 (Blakely,Jerron ).
3rd and 3 at CNC3 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short middle to Dorsey Jr.,Rico caught at CNC00, for 3 yards to

the CNC00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:29.
1st and 10 at CNC3 Nettles,Burke kick attempt good (H: Gray,Coleman, LS: Murtaugh,Bradley).
1st and 10 at NEW35 Nettles,Burke kickoff 65 yards to the CNC00, Touchback.

Carson-Newman 14-14 Newberry

Carson-Newman at 12:29
1st and 10 at CNC25 Carson-Newman drive start at 12:29.
1st and 10 at CNC25 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros rush right for 0 yards to the CNC25 lateral to Ferguson,Cam for 17 yards gain to the

CNC42, out of bounds at CNC42, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC42 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros pass incomplete short left thrown to CNC42 broken up by Stradford,Jalen.
2nd and 10 at CNC42 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros rush right for 2 yards loss to the CNC40 lateral to Ferguson,Cam for 4 yards gain to

the CNC44 (Phillips,Tre).
3rd and 8 at CNC44 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros pass incomplete short left to Washington,Galen thrown to NEW46.
4th and 8 at CNC44 Campbell,Grayson punt 45 yards to the NEW11 McFadden,Avery return 14 yards to the NEW25 (Thornton,DJ).

Newberry at 10:41
1st and 10 at NEW25 Newberry drive start at 10:41.
1st and 10 at NEW25 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short right to Desaussure,Keith caught at NEW20, for 21 yards

to the NEW46 (Hollis,Dre'von), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW46 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short middle to Coleman,DeAndre caught at CNC40, for 14

yards to the CNC40 (Blakely,Jerron ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC40 No Huddle-Shotgun Desaussure,Keith pass complete short left to Charpia,Reed caught at CNC39, for 15 yards to

the CNC25 (Baker,Champ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC25 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short left to Spells,Quez caught at CNC29, for 9 yards to the

CNC16 (Ferguson,Cam). NEW is challenging the ruling on the field - "Runner was down prior to losing the ball".
PLAY OVERTURNED. (Original Play: No Huddle-Shotgun #1 R.Charpia pass complete short left to #4 Q.Spells
caught at CNC36, for 20 yards to the CNC15 fumbled by #4 Q.Spells at CNC15 forced by #0 J.Jones recovered
by CNC #8 C.Baker at CNC15, End Of Play).

2nd and 1 at CNC16 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass incomplete short left to Brunson,Kenmane thrown to CNC05.
3rd and 1 at CNC16 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Jonah rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CNC14 (Brown,Mekhi), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC14 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass incomplete short middle to Reid,Troy thrown to CNC01.
2nd and 10 at CNC14 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Jonah rush middle for 11 yards gain to the CNC03 (Blakely,Jerron ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 3 at CNC3 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Jonah rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CNC00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:50.
1st and 10 at CNC3 Nettles,Burke kick attempt good (H: Gray,Coleman, LS: Murtaugh,Bradley).
1st and 10 at CNC25 Timeout Other, clock 06:50.
1st and 10 at NEW35 Nettles,Burke kickoff 65 yards to the CNC00, Touchback.

Carson-Newman 14-21 Newberry

Carson-Newman at 06:50
1st and 10 at CNC25 Carson-Newman drive start at 06:50.
1st and 10 at CNC25 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CNC29 (Sexton,Jonathan; Williams,Devron).
2nd and 6 at CNC29 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros rush left for 48 yards gain to the NEW23 (Jones,Santory; Kinard,Jaden), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW23 No Huddle Griffin,Jaden rush right for 9 yards gain to the NEW14 (Stradford,Jalen), out of bounds.
2nd and 1 at NEW14 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 0 yards to the NEW14 (Williams,Devron).
3rd and 1 at NEW14 No Huddle Ferguson,Cam rush right for 3 yards gain to the NEW11 (Jones,Santory), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at NEW11 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros rush left for 2 yards loss to the NEW13 lateral to Griffin,Jaden for 8 yards gain to the
NEW05 (Vereen,Elijah).

2nd and 4 at NEW5 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 0 yards to the NEW05 (Stradford,Jalen; Smith,Charles).
3rd and 4 at NEW5 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros rush left for 5 yards gain to the NEW00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:41, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW3 Smith,Bennett kick attempt good (H: Campbell,Grayson, LS: Shoaf,Brendan).
1st and 10 at CNC35 Smith,Bennett kickoff 60 yards to the NEW05 Spells,Quez return 18 yards to the NEW23 (Thornton,DJ).

 
 

 
 

 

Carson-Newman 21-21 Newberry

Newberry at 02:36
1st and 10 at NEW23 Newberry drive start at 02:36.
1st and 10 at NEW23 No Huddle-Shotgun Brunson,Kenmane rush middle for 7 yards gain to the NEW30 (Scott,Luke).
2nd and 3 at NEW30 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
2nd and 3 at NEW30 No Huddle-Shotgun Charpia,Reed pass complete short left to Washington,Keshon caught at NEW44, for 70 yards

to the CNC00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:48, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC3 Nettles,Burke kick attempt good (H: Gray,Coleman, LS: Murtaugh,Bradley).
1st and 10 at NEW35 Nettles,Burke kickoff 65 yards to the CNC00, Touchback.

Carson-Newman 21-28 Newberry

Carson-Newman at 01:48
1st and 10 at CNC25 Carson-Newman drive start at 01:48.
1st and 10 at CNC25 No Huddle-Shotgun Bradley,Don rush left for 0 yards to the CNC25 (Vereen,Elijah).
2nd and 10 at CNC25 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros pass complete short right to Bradley,Don caught at CNC31, for 11 yards to

the CNC36 (Stradford,Jalen), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CNC36 PENALTY CNC False Start (Bradley,Don) 5 yards from CNC36 to CNC31. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at CNC31 Gleaton,Tedros pass complete short left to Washington,Galen caught at CNC36, for 5 yards to the CNC36 QB

hurried by Williams,Devron, out of bounds at CNC36 PENALTY NEW Roughing The Passer (Williams,Devron) 15
yards from CNC36 to NEW49, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at NEW49 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros pass incomplete short left to Bradley,Don thrown to NEW30 QB hurried by
Harris,Jaevion.

2nd and 10 at NEW49 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush middle for 10 yards gain to the NEW39 (Morrison,Jaiden), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW39 No Huddle Sullins,Jayden rush left for 2 yards gain to the NEW37 (Blandin,Jamar).
2nd and 8 at NEW37 Timeout Carson-Newman, clock 00:39.
2nd and 8 at NEW37 No Huddle Gleaton,Tedros pass complete short right to Ferguson,Cam caught at NEW32, for 9 yards to the

NEW28 (Smith,Charles), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW28 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros pass incomplete short left thrown to NEW13 QB hurried by Harris,Jaevion.
2nd and 10 at NEW28 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros pass complete short left to Washington,Galen caught at NEW13, for 15 yards

to the NEW13 (Peterson,Quan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NEW13 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros pass complete short right to Sullins,Jayden caught at NEW18, for 1 yard to

the NEW12 QB hurried by Eason,Jaydon (Jones,Santory), out of bounds.
2nd and 9 at NEW12 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros pass incomplete short left to Carroll,Jeremiah thrown to NEW00.
3rd and 9 at NEW12 No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros pass incomplete short right thrown to NEW09 QB hurried by

Sexton,Jonathan.
4th and 9 at NEW12 Timeout Newberry, clock 00:04.
4th and 9 at NEW12 (00:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Gleaton,Tedros pass intercepted by Jones,Santory at NEW00, End Of Play.

Carson-Newman drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at NEW0 End of game, clock 00:00.

Carson-Newman 21-28 Newberry


